
 

 

CABINET AGENDA 
 
 
Tuesday, 30 May 2023 at 10.00 am in the Bridges Room - Civic Centre 
 
From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 
Item 
 

Business 
  

1   Apologies for absence  
  

 Key Decision  
  

2   North East Devolution (Pages 3 - 76) 
 
Report of the Chief Executive 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact: Kevin Ingledew - Email: KevinIngledew@gateshead.gov.uk, Tel: 0191 433 2142, 
Date: Friday, 19 May 2023 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 of 11  
 

      REPORT TO CABINET 
         30 May 2023 

    
 

TITLE OF REPORT: North East Devolution 
 
REPORT OF: Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive 
  
 
Purpose of the Report  
 

1. This report updates Cabinet on the public consultation which the seven councils 
across the North East (i.e. Durham, Gateshead, Newcastle, North Tyneside, 
Northumberland, South Tyneside and Sunderland) have undertaken in relation to 
proposals to establish a new mayoral combined authority which covers the area of 
the seven councils and replaces the two existing combined authorities in the region.  
 

2. The report also seeks Cabinet approval to submit the attached consultation report 
to the Secretary of State as the next step in the process of establishing the new 
mayoral combined authority for the region and accessing the benefits of devolution. 
 

Background  
 

3. On 28 December 2022 HM Government announced a “minded to” devolution deal 
with the seven councils across the North East. 
 

4. The deal would see a significant shift of powers, funding and responsibility which 
would enable the councils to pursue their ambitions for inclusive growth.  In total, it 
is expected to provide £4.2 billion of additional investment to the region over 30 
years, including a £1.4bn investment fund alongside significant funding for 
transport, education and skills, housing and regeneration.  This would enable 
investment into projects which reflect local needs and opportunities, making a real 
difference for our residents, communities, and the local economy.  It would support 
every aspect of the delivery of the Council’s priorities through the devolution of 
increased funding and powers. 

 
4. The deal requires the councils to establish a new mayoral combined authority, 

replacing the two existing combined authorities.  This will be dependent on the 
Secretary of State making a statutory order under the Local Democracy, Economic 
Development and Construction Act 2009 to deliver the following proposals: 

a. the abolition of the two existing combined authorities, i.e. NTCA (which covers the 
areas of Newcastle, North Tyneside and Northumberland) and NECA (which 
covers the areas of Durham, Gateshead, South Tyneside and Sunderland); and 

b. the creation of a new mayoral combined authority which covers the area of all 
seven councils, which will be called the North East Mayoral Combined Authority 
(NEMCA). 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 2 of 11  
 

(NB: the changes above would also entail the dissolution of the Joint Transport 
Committee as NEMCA would be responsible for the exercise of transport functions 
across the regions in the future.) 

 
5. As the first stage of the statutory process, the North East councils undertook a 

governance review regarding the proposals set out in paragraph 4 above.  The 
results of the governance review were reported to Cabinet on 17 January 2023. On 
the basis of the governance review, Cabinet concluded that the proposals were 
likely to improve the exercise of statutory functions in accordance with sections 108 
and 111 of the 2009 Act.  Cabinet therefore agreed that the North East councils 
should progress to the next stage of the statutory process by publishing a scheme 
relating to the proposals and then carrying out a public consultation exercise. 
 

6. The public consultation began on 26 January 2023 and closed on 23 March 2023.  
A report setting out how the consultation was undertaken, a summary of the 
responses received and issues raised is attached at appendix 1.  The key findings 
of that report are highlighted in Appendix 1, below (paragraphs 8-19). 
 

7. Subject to Cabinet’s approval, the next stage of the statutory process is to submit 
the consultation report to the Secretary of State.  The Secretary of State will then 
consider whether the consultation is sufficient before deciding whether the relevant 
criteria in the 2009 Act have been met. 
 

8. This means that the Secretary of State must be satisfied that making an order to 
abolish the existing combined authorities (NECA and NTCA) and create the new 
mayoral combined authority (NEMCA) will be likely to improve the exercise of 
statutory functions in the area of the seven councils.  Furthermore, in considering 
whether to make the order, the Secretary of State must have regard to the need: (a) 
to reflect the identities and interests of local communities, and (b) to secure 
effective and convenient local government. 
 

Proposal  
 

9. As set out in Appendix 1 to this report, it is considered that the findings of the 
consultation exercise demonstrate that these criteria have been met and therefore 
Cabinet is recommended to submit the attached consultation report to the Secretary 
of State. 

 
Recommendations 
 

10. Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
i. consider the content of this report and the attached consultation report 

(Appendix 2); 
 

ii. agree that the consultation that has been undertaken is sufficient for the 
purposes of the legislation and that the findings set out in the consultation 
report demonstrate that the statutory criteria (referred to in paragraph 8 above) 
have been met; 
 

iii. agree that the consultation report should be submitted to the Secretary of State 
so that the Secretary of State can: 

Page 4



 3 of 11  
 

a. consider whether they are satisfied that the consultation has been sufficient 
and that the statutory criteria have been met; and 

b. (if so satisfied) request Parliament to make an order to abolish the existing 
combined authorities and establish NEMCA; 
 

iv. agree in principle to consent to the making of the necessary statutory order; 
and 

 
v. agree that the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of Council, shall 

be authorised to take all steps necessary to implement the above proposals, 
including (but not limited to) finalising the terms of the consultation report which 
is submitted to the Secretary of State. 

 for the following reason(s): 
 

It is considered that the creation of a new mayoral combined authority for the 
North East would unlock the benefits of the ‘minded to’ devolution deal and 
improve the exercise of statutory functions across the region.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONTACT:  Mike Barker                   extension: 2100  
  
  

Page 5



 4 of 11  
 

          APPENDIX 1  
 
Policy Context  
 

1. It is expected that the new mayoral combined authority would have a positive 
economic, social and environmental impact across Gateshead and thereby promote 
the Council’s policy framework as set out in ‘Making Gateshead a Place Where 
Everyone Thrives’, and Gateshead’s Health & Wellbeing Strategy ‘Good Jobs, 
Homes, Health and Friends’: 
 
• strong and visible collective leadership of the area recognised by government 

with direct democratic accountability and transparency, able to influence national 
decision making for the benefit of the area and access initiatives only available to 
mayoral combined authorities; 

• alignment of decision-making at a strategic level across a broad range of statutory 
functions and through a coherent strategy and investment programme; 

• closer working across the wider public sector on integrating functions and 
services and providing innovative solutions to the challenges of reducing financial 
resources; and 

• strengthened capacity through a combined and co-located resource supported 
with better infor
[...]
a (with at least one event in 

each local authority area).  These were mainly in-person sessions and allowed 
people to learn more about the proposed devolution deal and to ask questions.  
Paper copies of the consultation questionnaire, QR codes and links to the online 
consultation questionnaire were also provided at the events for those participants 
who wished to use them.  The events were publicised on all of the local authority 
and combined authorities’ websites, social media and via the local media.  In total, 
357 people attended the public consultation events. 

 
7. In addition to the public events, nine bespoke on-line briefing events were held with 

key stakeholders. In total 263 people took part. The events were:  
 

• Regional Business Partners on-line event (27 January 2023) 
• Northumberland Energy Central Steering Group (27 January 2023) 
• Regional Education Partners on-line event (13 February 2023) 
• Voluntary And Community Partners event (15 February 2023) 
• Voluntary Sector Organisations’ Network North East Employment on-line focus 

group (16 February 2023) 
• Transport event (17 February 2023) 
• North East Chamber County Meeting – Northumberland (8 March 2023) 
• Northumberland Association of Local Councils (representing Town and Parish 

Councils) briefing (9 March 2023) 
• Northumberland Youth Cabinet and Youth Parliament briefing (22 March 2023) 

 
Key findings of the consultation report 

 
8. As set out above, it is proposed that the councils submit the consultation report to 

the Secretary of State so that they can consider whether the consultation that has 
been undertaken is sufficient and whether the statutory criteria for the making the 
necessary legal order have been met.  However, Cabinet will wish to consider 
whether there are any observations to be made on the responses received to the 
consultation.  In this regard, it is felt possible to identify certain broad themes 
emerging from the consultation exercise.  An over
[...]
Police and Crime Commissioners. 
 
Areas of concern/objection 
 

18. As reflected in the consultation report, a minority of respondents did not support the 
proposals.  Their key concerns which they raised – together with responses to 
these concerns - are set out below: 
 

• a perception by some that the governance proposals would lead to 
greater bureaucracy and cost for local residents– Cabinet will wish to 
note that, to some extent, this may be based on the view that there will be 
another layer of local government that might duplicate the role of 
individual local authorities which is not the case; 

• the role of the Elected Mayor – this was considered in the Governance 
Review and the benefits of the “minded to” deal are dependent on moving 
to a mayoral combined authority.  The proposals in the scheme which 
was published as part of the consultation process set out clearly the role 
and powers of the Elected Mayor but it will be important that these 
aspects are very clearly communicated to the public and other 
stakeholders going forward, particularly in the context of the mayoral 
election; 

• some people have commented on the need for all areas (ie towns, cities 
and more rural areas) in the region to benefit from devolution - Cabinet 
will be aware that the “minded to” deal aims to achieve exactly that as it is 
intended to be a deal for the whole of the region; 

• a minority of people have commented that the public should have had an 
opportunity to express a view on the “minded to” deal itself rather than the 
governance proposals – on this point, the proposals have been 
progressed in accordance with the requirements of the 2009 Act and the 
consultation exercise allows members of the public to express their views 
on the proposals as a whole since the changes to governance are 
needed to allow the “minded to” deal to be implemented. 

Page 9



 8 of 11  
 

 
19. In conclusion, it is considered that none of the above issues represents a 

fundamental concern in terms of moving forward with the proposals but these 
issues will be taken into account when implementing the proposals and establishing 
the new Combined Authority.  This will include the need for clear communication 
throughout with residents, businesses and other key stakeholders.  In addition, it 
will be important to work effectively, efficiently and in partnership, with clear 
accountability demonstrated through the new Combined Authority’s Elected Mayor 
and Cabinet’s decision making processes in line with the published scheme 

 
 

Summary 
 

20. In terms of the statutory process, Cabinet agreed at its meeting in January with the 
findings of the governance review which concluded that the creation of a new 
mayoral combined authority would meet the necessary statutory criteria under the 
Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009, namely that 
it would improve the exercise of statutory functions across the region.  It was on this 
basis that Cabinet agreed to publish a scheme for the delivery of these governance 
changes and carry out the consultation exercise described in this report. 
 

21. As set out above and in the appended consultation report, the public consultation 
has been extensive and it is considered that the responses to that consultation 
support the view that the proposed governance changes would meet the statutory 
criteria mentioned above.  Cabinet is therefore recommended to agree that it is 
satisfied that the consultation has been sufficient for the purposes of the legislation 
and that the statutory criteria have been met, and therefore to agree that the 
consultation report should be submitted to the Secretary of State. 
 
What is the timetable for implementation? 

 
22. If the recommendations in this report are accepted, the consultation report will be 

submitted to the Secretary of State who will decide whether the statutory criteria 
have been met to make the order.  If the Secretary of State decides to make the 
order, then the authorities will be asked to provide their consent to the order.  It is 
anticipated that this request will be made in the autumn ahead of the parliamentary 
process for the laying and making of the order.  It is envisaged that the new mayoral 
combined authority would come into existence in May 2024 at the point at which the 
mayoral election will take place. 

 
Consultation 
 

23. The Leader of the Council has been involved in the discussions with the other 
leaders and elected mayors across the LA7 area regarding the ‘minded to’ deal and 
creation of a mayoral combined authority to replace the two current combined 
authorities. 

 
Alternative Options 
 

24. To not endorse the ‘minded to’ deal and progress the statutory process for the 
creation of a mayoral combined authority for the North East is not recommended as 

Page 10



 9 of 11  
 

it would mean Gateshead would fail to access the additional funding and benefits 
outlined in this report. 

 
Implications of Recommended Option  
 

25. Resources: 
 

a) Financial Implications – Implementing the devolution deal would enable the 
region to access over £4bn of funding over a 30 year deal cycle, together 
with new powers to better shape local skills provisions to ensure these meet 
the needs of the local economy. This would include devolution of adult 
education functions and the core adult education budget, as well as input into 
the new local skills improvement plans. Over time the region would also 
expect to benefit from access to additional funding streams reserved for 
mayoral combined authorities. Detailed discussions will be progressed with 
the existing combined authorities and the other constituent authorities 
regarding the financial arrangements associated with the transition to the 
new arrangements. 

 
b) Human Resources Implications – There are no human resource 

implications arising directly from the recommendations in this report. 
 

c) Property Implications – There are no property implications arising directly 
from the recommendations in this report. 

 
26. Risk Management Implications – As reported to Cabinet in January, it is 

considered that the failure to establish NEMCA risks the region falling behind other 
major city regions such as Greater Manchester, Liverpool City Region and Tees 
Valley, which have received new powers and funding. It is a matter for the 
Secretary of State to decide whether to make the necessary statutory order but, for 
the reasons set out above, it is considered that the evidence demonstrates that the 
relevant statutory criteria have been met. 

 
27. Equality and Diversity Implications – In developing these proposals, the councils 

have taken account of their obligations under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 
(i.e. the public sector equality duty). It is not expected that the proposals described 
in this report will have any adverse impacts on people with protected 
characteristics: indeed, the aim of promoting inclusive growth within the region is 
expected to boost the efforts of its constituent authorities to advance equality of 
opportunity and foster good relations between different groups. The councils will 
continue to assess their responsibilities in this regard and ensure that the equality 
impact assessment will be reviewed throughout the process. 

 
28. Crime and Disorder Implications – There are no crime and disorder implications 

arising directly from the recommendations in this report; however, the Deal makes 
reference to the government working with the new combined authority and the two 
Police & Crime Commissioners to agree arrangements for close collaboration and 
productive joint working on public safety, as well as embedding neighbourhood 
policing alongside other place-based services including better use of data to 
problem solve and prevent crime. 

 

Page 11



 10 of 11  
 

29. Health Implications – There are no health implications aris
[...]
 51



 North East Devolution Consultation Report 38

Appendix A: Questionnaire 

 

Page 52



 North East Devolution Consultation Report 39

 

Page 53



 North East Devolution Consultation Report 40

 

Page 54



 North East Devolution Consultation Report 41

 

Page 55



 North East Devolution Consultation Report 42

 

Page 56



 North East Devolution Consultation Report 43

 

 

Page 57



 North East Devolution Consultation Report 44

 

Page 58



 North East Devolution Consultation Report 45

 

Page 59



 North East Devolution Consultation Report 46

 
Thank you for taking the time to complete this questionnaire. 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 60



 North East Devolution Consultation Report 47

Appendix B: How the consultation was promoted 

Pre-consultation 
 
The announcement that a devolution deal had been reached was made on 28th 
December 2022 and was first announced nationally by government.  Localised 
statements were issued by the seven constituent councils aimed at local media 
outlets.  
 
Standardised local press releases were published by each of the seven councils, but 
for the purposes of this report, links to published releases will be provided from 
Newcastle City Council’s website: 
 

• New North East devolution deal – 28th December 2022. 
 
The announcement of the ‘minded to’ deal achieved widespread media coverage, 
including on the BBC and in The Guardian as well as among local titles. 
 
This was also further publicised through the respective social media channels of the 
seven local authorities involved. 
 
Consultation period 
 
The consultation period began on 23rd January 2023, after the Cabinets of each of 
the seven local authorities had approved the governance review and scheme and 
had agreed to move to public consultation. 
 
Each council promoted the consultation through their own websites.  
 
Two press releases were issued at different stages of this process. The first provided 
an update to highlight that the seven local a
[...]
id not want a North East Mayor; or were worried about the 
concentration of power in the hands of one person or a small group of people; 
many expressed distrust of politicians in general or noted that these proposals 
had not been subject to a referendum. 

• NEMCA was too small an area for skills planning and delivery (39 
responses). Respondents stated that the proposed activities were best 
coordinated and funded at a national level. 

• Felt the proposals would not work (38 responses). These respondents stated 
that the proposed activities would not achieve improvements within NECMA. 
Often citing insufficient funding or inadequate scope. 

• Unfair or detrimental to some areas (32 responses). These comments said the 
proposals would be unfair or detrimental to some areas, particularly rural areas or 
specific local authorities.  

 

Page 76


	Agenda
	2 North East Devolution
	REPORT TO CABINET
	Purpose of the Report
	Background

	4.	The deal requires the councils to establish a new mayoral combined authority, replacing the two existing combined authorities.  This will be dependent on the Secretary of State making a statutory order under the Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009 to deliver the following proposals:
	a.	the abolition of the two existing combined authorities, i.e. NTCA (which covers the areas of Newcastle, North Tyneside and Northumberland) and NECA (which covers the areas of Durham, Gateshead, South Tyneside and Sunderland); and
	b.	the creation of a new mayoral combined authority which covers the area of all seven councils, which will be called the North East Mayoral Combined Authority (NEMCA).
	Proposal
	Recommendations
	Policy Context
	Background
	Overview of the consultation process

		changing how the seven councils work together (governance);
		devolution of powers to create an integrated transport system for the area;
		devolution of new housing and planning functions;
		new finance and investment powers; and
		d

Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET MEETING 
 

Tuesday, 30 May 2023 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Gannon 
  
 Councillors: C Donovan, L Green, G Haley, J McElroy, 

M McNestry and B Oliphant 
  
C13   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies for absence have been received from Councillors J Adams, M Brain and A 

Douglas. 
  
  

C14   NORTH EAST DEVOLUTION  
 

 Consideration has been given to an update on the public consultation which the seven 
councils across the North East (i.e. Durham, Gateshead, Newcastle, North Tyneside, 
Northumberland, South Tyneside and Sunderland) have undertaken in relation to proposals 
to establish a new mayoral combined authority which covers the area of the seven councils 
and replaces the two existing combined authorities in the region and to the proposal to 
submit the consultation report to the Secretary of State as the next step in the process of 
establishing the new mayoral combined authority for the region and accessing the benefits 
of devolution. 
      
RESOLVED -  (i) That the content of the report and the consultation report as set 

out in appendix 2 be noted. 
      
  (ii) That the consultation that has been undertaken be approved as 

sufficient for the purposes of the legislation and that the findings 
set out in the consultation report demonstrate that the statutory 
criteria (referred to in paragraph 8 of the Cabinet report) have 
been met. 

      
  (iii) That the consultation report should be submitted to the Secretary 

of State so that the Secretary of State can: 
      
    a) consider whether they are satisfied that the consultation 

has been sufficient and that the statutory criteria have 
been met; and 

        
    b) (if so satisfied) request Parliament to make an order to 

abolish the existing combined authorities and establish 
the North East Mayoral Combined Authority (NEMCA). 

      
  (iv) That consent to the making of the necessary statutory order be 

agreed in principle. 
      
  (v) That the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of 



 

Council, be authorised to take all steps necessary to implement 
the above proposals, including (but not limited to) finalising the 
terms of the consultation report which is submitted to the 
Secretary of State. 

      
The above decisions have been made for the following reason: 
      
It is considered that the creation of a new mayoral combined authority for the North East 
would unlock the benefits of the ‘minded to’ devolution deal and improve the exercise of 
statutory functions across the region.  

  
 

 
Copies of all reports and appendices referred to in these minutes are available online 
and in the minute file.  Please note access restrictions apply for exempt business as 
defined by the Access to Information Act. 
 
The decisions referred to in these minutes will come into force and be implemented after 
the expiry of 3 working days after the publication date of the minutes identified below 
unless the matters are ‘called in’. 

 
 Publication date: DeadlinePubminutes 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 


